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14.—Percentage Distribution of Employment in the Manufacturing Industries classified 
by Type of Ownership, 1951-60, and by Province and Industrial Group, 1960 

Year, Province or Territory and Group 

1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 

Province, 1960 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and Northwest Territories 

Industrial Group, 1960 
Foods and beverages 
Tobacco products 
Rubber 
Leather 
Textiles 
Knitting mills 
Clothing 
Wood 
Furniture and fixtures 
Paper and allied industries 
Printing, publishing and allied industries 
Pr imary metal 
Metal fabricating (except machinery and trans 

portation equipment) 
Machinery (except electrical) 
Transportation equipment 
Electrical products 
Non-metallic mineral products 
Petroleum and coal products 
Chemicals and chemical products 
Miscellaneous manufacturing industries 

Individual 
Ownership 

p.c. 

6. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
5. 
4. 
4. 
4. 
4. 
4.1 

2. 
13. 
7. 
6. 
5. 
2. 
4. 
8.0 
5.5 
4.1 

12.9 

7. 
0. 
0. 
3. 
2, 
2. 
5. 

14. 
10. 
0. 
6. 
0. 

0 3 
0 
0 
0 
3 
2 
0.8 
6.5 

Partner­
ships 

p.c. 

3. 
3. 
3. 
3. 
2. 
2. 
2. 
2, 
2 
2.0 

1.8 
6.0 
2.2 

1.8 
2.3 

3.1 
l 

2, 
1, 
1. 
6. 
4. 
4. 
0. 
3. 
0. 

2. 
1. 
0. 
0. 
1.9 
l 

0.2 
2.9 

Incor­
porated 

Companies 

p.c. 

89.3 
89.6 
90.2 
90.5 
91.0 
91.8 
92.2 
92.4 
92.6 
92.9 

95.4 
72.9 
87.9 
89.2 
91 
95 
91 
75 
89 
91 
87.1 

83.8 
98.4 
99.8 
94.1 
96.7 
96.0 
88.0 
80.7 
85.0 
99.6 
89.8 
99.5 

95.0 
98.4 
99.2 
99.6 
94.8 
97.4 
98.9 
90.6 

Co-opera­
tives 

p.c. 

0.9 
0.9 
0.8 
0.8 
0.9 
0.8 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
1.0 

8.0 
2.1 
1. 
1. 
0. 
1. 

12. 
2. 
1. 

5.5 
0.8 

0.3 

0.5 

2 
1 

0.1 

Total 

p.c. 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 

100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 

Included with individual ownership. 2 Included with incorporated companies. 

Section 3.—Principal Factors in Manufacturing Production 
In addition to the factors dealt with in the following Subsections 1 and 2, one of the 

principal indicators of growth in manufacturing production is the amount paid as salaries 
and wages to various groups of employees within those industries. The latest information 
available on employment, earnings and hours worked in manufacturing industries at the 
time of going to press was that for 1960, summarized in the 1962 Year Book at pp. 722-727. 


