14.—Percentage Distribution of Employment in the Manufacturing Industries classified by Type of Ownership, 1951-60, and by Province and Industrial Group, 1960

			***************************************		
Year, Province or Territory and Group	Individual Ownership	Partner- ships	Incorporated Companies	Co-opera-	Total
	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.	p.c.
1951 1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959	6.1 5.9 5.7 5.2 4.8 4.5 4.4 4.3	3.7 3.6 3.3 3.3 2.9 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0	89.3 89.6 90.2 90.5 91.0 91.8 92.2 92.4 92.6 92.9	0.9 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.9	100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Province, 1960					
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon and Northwest Territories	7.8 6.8 5.3 2.7 4.3 8.0 5.5	1.8 6.0 2.2 2.5 2.3 1.8 2.3 3.9 2.5 2.2	95.4 72.9 87.9 89.2 91.4 95.2 91.9 75.5 89.5 91.8 87.1	8.0 2.1 1.5 1.0 0.3 1.5 12.6 2.5 1.9	100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Industrial Group, 1960					
Foods and beverages. Tobacco products. Rubber. Leather. Textiles. Knitting mills. Clothing. Wood. Furniture and fixtures. Paper and allied industries. Printing, publishing and allied industries. Primary metal. Metal fabricating (except machinery and transportation equipment). Machinery (except electrical). Transportation equipment. Electrical products. Non-metallic mineral products. Petroleum and coal products. Chemicals and chemical products. Miscellaneous manufacturing industries.	0.8 0.2 3.9 2.1 2.3 5.8 14.2 10.1 0.2 6.6 0.3 3.0 0.6 0.5 0.2 3.3 2.6 0.8	3.1 1 2.0 1.2 1.7 6.2 4.8 4.9 0.2 3.1 0.2 2.0 1.0 0.3 0.2 1.9 1 0.2 2.9	83.8 98.4 99.8 94.1 96.7 96.0 88.0 80.7 85.0 99.6 89.8 99.5 95.0 98.4 99.2 99.6 94.8 97.4 98.9 90.6	5.5 0.8 	100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Included with individual ownership.

## Section 3.—Principal Factors in Manufacturing Production

In addition to the factors dealt with in the following Subsections 1 and 2, one of the principal indicators of growth in manufacturing production is the amount paid as salaries and wages to various groups of employees within those industries. The latest information available on employment, earnings and hours worked in manufacturing industries at the time of going to press was that for 1960, summarized in the 1962 Year Book at pp. 722-727.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Included with incorporated companies.